

Nos. 18-1931, 18-1932, 18-1933, 18-1935, 18-1936, 18-1937, 18-1938, 18-1939, 18-1940, 18-1941, 18-1942, 18-1943, 18-1944, 18-1945, 18-1946, and 18-1948

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

FELICIA SANDERS, individually and as Legal Custodian for K.M., a minor,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7258
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4747*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
1. The Federal Tort Claims Act’s Discretionary Function Exception	3
2. The Brady Act And The National Instant Criminal Background Check System (NICS)	4
3. The National Data Exchange (N-DEx)	9
B. Factual Background.....	10
C. Prior Proceedings.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. PLAINTIFFS’ SUIT IS BARRED BY THE DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION.....	18
A. The Discretionary Function Exception Provides Robust Protection Against Attacks On Governmental Decisions Grounded In Public Policy.....	19

B. The Discretionary Function Exception Bars Plaintiffs’ Second-Guessing Of The Manner In Which Dylann Roof’s Background Check Was Conducted.....21

C. The Discretionary Function Exception Protects The Government’s Discretion To Select Which Government Databases Should Be Searched During Background Checks32

D. The Discretionary Function Exception Bars Plaintiffs’ “Data Integrity” Claim.....35

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD IN THE ALTERNATIVE THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE BRADY ACT’S LIMITATION ON LIABILITY 36

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alfrey v. United States</i> , 276 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Baer v. United States</i> , 722 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Baum v. United States</i> , 986 F.2d 716 (4th Cir. 1993)	20, 26, 30, 31
<i>Ferguson v. Barnhart</i> , 52 F. App'x 112 (10th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Holbrook v. United States</i> , 673 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2012)	21, 25
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Indemnity Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. United States</i> , 569 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Independence Park Apartments v. United States</i> , 449 F.3d 1235 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Knowles v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 1147 (8th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>New v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 142 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Norton v. United States</i> , 581 F.2d 390 (4th Cir. 1978)	37

Pornomo v. United States,
814 F.3d 681 (4th Cir. 2016).....20

Seaside Farm, Inc. v. United States,
842 F.3d 853 (4th Cir. 2016),
cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2307 (2017)..... 4, 20, 22, 24

Suter v. United States,
441 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 3, 4

Tiffany v. United States,
931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991).....24

Tsolmon v. United States,
841 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2016).....23

United States v. Gaubert,
499 U.S. 315 (1991).....3, 20, 21, 24, 30

United States v. Orleans,
425 U.S. 807 (1976).....19

United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines),
467 U.S. 797 (1984).....1, 19, 30

Welch v. United States,
409 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2005).....18

Wood v. United States,
845 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 19, 30

Statutes:

Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act,
Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993).....4, 5, 23, 34

Federal Tort Claims Act,
28 U.S.C. § 12912
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)2
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....3
28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-268014
28 U.S.C. § 26743

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a).....	1, 3, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	15
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)-(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(6).....	6, 16, 18, 36, 37, 38

Regulations:

28 C.F.R. §§ 25.1-25.11.....	6
28 C.F.R. § 25.2.....	4, 6, 29, 34
28 C.F.R. § 25.3.....	34
28 C.F.R. § 25.5.....	9, 35
28 C.F.R. § 25.5(a).....	9, 35
28 C.F.R. § 25.6.....	34
28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(1)(iii)	6, 33
28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(1)(iv)(A).....	6
28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(1)(iv)(B).....	7, 23, 24
28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(1)(iv)(C).....	6, 24, 33
28 C.F.R. § 25.8(g)(2)	29

Other Authorities:

CJIS Div., FBI, <i>Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) National Data Exchange (N-DEx): Policy & Operating Manual</i> (Jan. 26, 2016), https://go.usa.gov/xP6Pr	9
<i>National Instant Criminal Background Check System Regulations</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 30,430 (June 4, 1998)	29, 34
<i>National Instant Criminal Background Check System Regulation</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 58,303 (Oct. 30, 1998)	5, 29
<i>National Instant Criminal Background Check System Regulation</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 69,047 (Nov. 20, 2014)	34
<i>Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 56,793 (Oct. 4, 2007)	9, 32
